no differences among them, suggesting that the 
questions were suitable for the study. 

  
Population and Sample

The population for the quantitative section 
comprised 2,212 secondary school learners from 
four schools (two private and two public) and 
20 teachers. Three hundred twenty-seven (327) 
learners (148 males and 179 females) ages rang-
ing from 15 to 17 with an average of  16 were cho-
sen as a representative sample using the Krejcie 
& Morgan table (1970). Nineteen (19) teachers 
were purposively selected based on those teach-
ing physics in those classes from which learners